any loss of funds under the program to support education excellence in Kentucky. 

Section 5.   KRS 158.070 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) As used in this section: 

(a) "Election" has the same meaning as in KRS 121.015; 

(b) "Minimum school term" or "school term" means not less than one hundred eighty-five (185) days 

composed of the student attendance days, teacher professional days, and holidays; 

(c) "School calendar" means the document adopted by a local board of education that establishes the 

minimum school term, student instructional year or variable student instructional year, and days that

[...]

Two (2) community members from the local chamber of commerce, business community, or 

tourism commission; 

(e) "Student attendance day" means any day that students are scheduled to be at school to receive 

instruction, and encompasses the designated start and dismissal time; 

(f) "Student instructional year" means at least one thousand sixty-two (1,062) hours of instructional time 

for students delivered on not less than one hundred seventy (170) student attendance days; 

(g) "Teacher professional day" means any day teachers are required to report to work as determined by a 

local board of education, with or without the presence of students; and 

(h) "Variable student instructional year" means at least one thousand sixty-two (1,062) hours of 

instructional time delivered on the number of student attendance days adopted by a local board of 

education which shall be considered proportionally equivalent to one hundred seventy (170) student 

attendance days and calendar days for the purposes of a student instructional year, employment

[...]

teachers or other certified personnel within a school to participate in professional development 

activities outside the days scheduled in the school calendar or the regularly scheduled hours in 

the school work day and receive credit towards the four (4) day professional development 

requirement within the minimum one hundred eighty-five (185) days that a teacher shall be 

employed. 

2. A flexible schedule option shall be reflected in the school's professional development component 

within the school improvement plan and approved by the local board. Credit for approved 

professional development activities may be accumulated in periods of time other than full day